Plaintiff, BENJAMIN ARTHUR BOWEN, by and through undersigned counsel, sues 

Defendant XINGZHAO LI a/k/a AIDA TOP a/k/a YANG LEI LEI, and states as follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendant stole cryptocurrency from Plaintiff valued at approximately TWO 

MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-

EIGHT DOLLARS ($2,237,268.00) pursuant to a sophisticated global internet cryptocurrency 

fraud and conversion scheme.  

2. Defendant played a material role in the theft of Plaintiff’s assets, and upon 

information and belief, currently possesses all or a significant portion of Plaintiff’s stolen

[...]

6:24:53 AM 100,000 USDT 

Bitkub Deposit 
0xe51d0faa62f279e45938edd494f9272

0126bcf4f 

Jun 30, 2022, 
9:14:48 AM 143,266 USDT 

Jul 1, 2022, 9:03:47 
AM 142,857 USDT 

26. As set forth above, Defendant converted 2,237,268 USDT from Plaintiff valued 

at approximately TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($2,237,268.00).  

27. Plaintiff traced his stolen cryptocurrency to cryptocurrency exchanges: Binance, 

FTX, OKX, and Bitkub. 

28. Plaintiff suffered substantial damages.  

29. If unchallenged, Defendant will continue her fraudulent international criminal 

crypto theft scheme of robbing unsuspecting persons and businesses in the U.S., in this district,